FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)		REC	04-05-	199	9	HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF C Patent and Trade		
ONIB No. 0651-00							AX-93		
To the I	Honorable Commiss	oner of Pate	10100			hed original do	ocuments or copy there	of.	
1. Name	of conveying party	(ies):	10100			ddress of rec	eiving party(ies)		
Raffaele Becherucci Gianfranco Stratico						S USA, INC.		—	
Additional nar	me(s) of conveying pa	ty(ies) attached?	□Yes ⊠No		Auu	ress:			
3. Nature	Nature of conveyance:				Street Address: 14120 McCormick Drive				
⊠ Assig □ Secur □ Other	nment rity Agreement	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Na	ıme						
	te(s): <u>March 16, 19</u>	99	<del> </del>		City: <u>Tan</u>	npa S	tate: <u>Florida</u> ZIP: <u>33</u>	326	
					Additional name	e(s) & address(es)	) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
and the attorn	ument is being filed to	. 09/248,931			B. Patent	No.(s)	is/are:		
	and address of party ling document should		ondence	6.	Total number	of applications	s and patents involved:	1	
Name:	Joel Weiss			7.	Total fee (37	CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00 <b>E</b>		
Internal	Internal Address: Fish & Neave				☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☑ Charge excess/credit overpayment to deposit account				
1/05/1999 DHGU	Address: 1251 Ave		icas		Deposit accou 06-1075 (Attach duplicate		e if paying by deposit accou	unt)	
City:	40.00 CH New York	State: NY	ZIP: 10020						
			DO NOT USE T	THIS SP	ACE		_		
To the	f the original docun		the foregoing info	rmatioi	n is true and	correct and a	any attached copy is a $3/18/99$	ı true	
Name of I	Person Signing		Signa	ature			Date		
Reg. No.	44,398	Total number of	f pages including co	o∨er sh	eet, attachme	nts, and docun	nent: 3		

**REEL: 9851 FRAME: 0989** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Raffaele Becherucci and Gianfranco Stratico, respectively residing at Via San Zanobi 7, 50018, Scandici, Florence, Italy, and Via A Lombardi 32, Siena, Italy, have made an invention in an:

## ARMATURE WINDER

and have made application for United States Letters
Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the
United States Patent and Trademark Office on
February 12, 1999 as United States Patent Application
No. 09/248,931, and having been executed by us on even
date or dates herewith; and

WHEREAS, AXIS USA, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 14120 McCormick Drive, Tampa, Florida 33626, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application and in any Letters Patent which may be issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said AXIS USA, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue

PATENT REEL: 9851 FRAME: 0990 thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said AXIS USA, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names and affixed our seals on the date indicated hereinafter.

16 wach 1999 Date

Raffaele Becherucci

16. March 99

**RECORDED: 03/26/1999** 

Gianfranco Stratico

PATENT REEL: 9851 FRAME: 0991